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List of fees for displays 
New certificate basic model Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for displays  5,700 
TCO Certified Edge, for displays  2,850 

All sales names used in the marketing of a display must be registered on the certificate. There must be at least one sales 
name registered on each certificate. The sales name is the most unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in 
marketing (for example on the website). ​(A product may also have several regulatory model names that identify different 
hardware configurations but these names are normally not used in marketing.) 

Several model names may be placed on the same certificate by using wildcards (*) in the model name as long as they are all 
are marketed under the same sales names, share the same display size, resolution, aspect ratio and chassis appearance. 

Fees for a new certificate include five sales names, five type keys and critical components as long as they are included in the 
same application form. 
 
Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1. Update of sales names​1) First one free then 250 per sales name  
2. Update of type designation keys​2) 0 (or 250) per type designation key 
3. Update of critical component(s)​3) 0 

4. Upgrade to new generation​4) 2,850 

Discount ​(discount offers cannot be combined) 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates in one product category, the 11th application is free of charge. 
● All sales names, updates and changes of a TCO Certified Edge certificate may be copied to the basic certificate, free of 

charge. 

Annual fee​5) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years and the TCO Certified Edge certificate is valid for one year. After that 
period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual​ surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for displays  2,850 
TCO Certified Edge, for displays  1,900 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing of the product must be registered on the certificate. 
2)​  Type keys will not be charged as long as the combinations are fewer than the amount of sales names. No charge applies to 
type designation keys describing cabinet colour or countries where the product is sold.  
3)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (LCD panel, pivot stand, AC adaptor, etc.), the company 
must apply for an update of the certificate. 
4)​  The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the certificate 
is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
5)​  If a certificate is not prolonged, it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged. 
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List of fees for all-in-one PCs 
New certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for all-in-one PCs  5,700 
TCO Certified Edge, for All-in-one PCs 2,850 

All sales names used in the marketing of an all-in-one PC must be registered on the certificate. There must be at least one 
sales name registered on each certificate. The sales name is the most unique name the brand owner uses to identify the 
product in marketing (for example on the website). ​(A product may also have several regulatory model names that identify 
different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used in marketing.) 

Several model names may be placed on the same certificate by using wildcards (*) in the model name as long as they are all 
are marketed under the same sales names, share the same display size, resolution, aspect ratio and chassis appearance. 

Fees for a new certificate include five sales names, five type keys and critical components as long as they are included in the 
same application form. 
 
Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1. Update of sales names​1) First one free then 250 per sales name  
2. Update of Type designation keys​2) 0 (or 250) per type designation key 
3. Update of critical component(s)​3) 0 

4. Upgrade to new generation​4) 2,850 

Discount ​(discount offers cannot be combined) 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates, the 11th certificate is free of charge. 
● All sales names, updates and changes of a TCO Certified Edge certificate may be copied to the basic certificate, free of 

charge. 
 
Annual fee​5) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years and the TCO Certified Edge certificate is valid for one year. After that 
period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual​ surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for all-in-one PCs  2,850 
TCO Certified Edge, for all-in-one PCs 1,900 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate. 
2)​  Type keys will not be charged as long as the combinations are fewer than the amount of sales names. No charge applies to 
type designation keys describing cabinet colour or countries where the product is sold.  
3)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (LCD panel, AC adaptor, etc.), the company must apply 
for an update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
4)​  The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the certificate 
is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
5)​  If a certificate is not prolonged, it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged.  
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List of fees for notebooks 
New certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for notebooks  5,700 
TCO Certified Edge, for notebooks  2,850 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the most 
unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may also 
have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used 
in marketing.) 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they all are marketed under the same sales 
name, share the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1. Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
2. Update of model name 0 
3. Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

4. Upgrade to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount ​(discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates for products with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least 

the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis). Contact TCO Development for details. 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 
● All sales names, updates and changes of a TCO Certified Edge certificate may be copied  to the basic certificate, free of 

charge. 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years and the TCO Certified Edge certificate is valid for one year. After that 
period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual​ surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for notebooks  2,850 
TCO Certified Edge, for notebooks 1,900 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​  The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the certificate 
is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged.  
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List of fees for tablets 
New certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for tablets  5,700 
TCO Certified Edge, for tablets  2,850 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the most 
unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may also 
have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used 
in marketing). 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they all are marketed under the same sales 
name, share the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1. Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
2. Update of model name 0 
3. Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

4. Upgrade to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount ​(discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates for products with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least 

the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis). Contact TCO Development for details. 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 
● All sales names, updates and changes of a TCO Certified Edge certificate may be copied  to the basic certificate, free of 

charge. 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years and the TCO Certified Edge certificate is valid for one year. After that 
period, the certificate can be extended subject to an ​annual​ surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for tablets  2,850 
TCO Certified Edge, for tablets 1,900 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​   The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 
certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged.  
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List of fees for smartphones 
New certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for smartphones  5,700 
TCO Certified Edge, for smartphones  2,850 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate unless (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the 
most unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may 
also have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not 
used in marketing). 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they are all are marketed under the same 
sales name, share the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1. Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
2. Update of model name 0 
3. Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

4. Upgrade to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount (discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates for products with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least 

the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis). Contact TCO Development for details. 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product Category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 
● All sales names, updates and changes of a TCO Certified Edge certificate may be copied to the basic certificate, free of 

charge. 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years and the TCO Certified Edge certificate is valid for one year. After that 
period, the certificate can be extended subject to an ​annual​ surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for smartphones  2,850 
TCO Certified Edge, for smartphones 1,900 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​   The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 
certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000EUR is charged.  
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List of fees for desktops 
New Certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for desktops  5,700 
TCO Certified Edge, for desktops  2,850 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the most 
unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may also 
have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used 
in marketing.) 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they all are marketed under the same sales 
name and share the same chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 

5. Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
6. Update of model name 0 
7. Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

8. Upgrade - to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount (discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates for products with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least 

the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis). Contact TCO Development for details. 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 
● All sales names, updates and changes of a TCO Certified Edge certificate may be copied  to the basic certificate, free of 

charge. 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years and the TCO Certified Edge certificate is valid for one year. After that 
period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual​ surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for desktops  2,850 
TCO Certified Edge, for desktops 1,900 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​   The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 
certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged.  
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List of fees for projectors 
New certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for projectors  5,700 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the most 
unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may also 
have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used 
in marketing.) 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they all are marketed under the same sales 
name, share the same panel technology (LCD, LCOS, DLP etc.), color wheel, resolution, aspect ratio and chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1. Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
2. Update of model name 0 
3. Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

4. Upgrade to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount (discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least the same panel 

technology (LCD, LCOS, DLP etc.), color wheel, resolution, aspect ratio and chassis appearance). Contact TCO 
Development for details. 

● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 
● All sales names, updates and changes of a TCO Certified Edge certificate may be copied to the basic certificate, free of 

charge. 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years. After that period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual 
surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for projectors  2,850 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​   The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 
certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged.  

TCO Certified - Price list - 2020 © TCO Development AB. All rights reserved.  
8 (13) 

 



 
 

List of fees for headsets 
New Certificate basic model Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for headsets  2,900 
TCO Certified Edge, for headsets  1,450 

 
New Certificate series models Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for headsets, small difference  1,450 
TCO Certified, for headsets, insignificant difference  0 

When certifying a series of models, a discount will be given on all models that are part of the series and that are technically 
similar to the basic model. More similarity gives more discount, according to the below categories. 
 
All models in a series must share these aspects: 
● There must be a series name that cover all products 
● Same type of communication (wireless/wired) 
● Same type of housing design 
● Same type of speakers 
 
Small difference are considered as: 
● Different number of speakers (one or two) 
● Different design of microphone (with or without sound insulation) 
● Different types of connectors 
● Different types of attachment devices for head and ears 
 
Insignificant difference are considered as 
● Different user-changeable accessories 
● Different countries power plug of charger 
● Different color of housing 
 
Each model must have at least one sales name (i.e. the name of the product used in marketing) that must be included in the 
application. Fees for a new basic certificate include five sales names if they are included in the same application form. The 
fee for series models include one sales name. 
 
Updates and changes of a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee to change certificate​1) 500  
1. Adding sales names​2) one free then 250 per sales name  
2. Upgrade to new generation​3) 1,740 (40% discount) 
 
A fee of 1,450 EUR will be charged for every series on the TCO Certified, for headsets certificate that is more than on the 
original certificate. 
 
Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years and the TCO Certified Edge certificate is valid for one year. After that 
period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual​ surcharge. 

Annual fee basic model Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for headsets  1,740 
TCO Certified Edge, for headsets  850 

 
Annual fee series models Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for headsets, small difference  870 
TCO Certified, for headsets, insignificant difference  0 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1) This is the minimum start-up fee for any change in a certificate. 
2) All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
3) The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 

certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4) If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 

opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged. 
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List of fees for servers 
New Certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for servers 5,700 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the most 
unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may also 
have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used 
in marketing.) 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they all are marketed under the same sales 
name and share the same chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1) Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
2) Update of model name 0 
3) Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

4) Upgrade - to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount (discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates for products with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least 

the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis). Contact TCO Development for details. 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years. After that period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual 
surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for servers  2,850 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​   The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 
certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged. 
 

  

TCO Certified - Price list - 2020 © TCO Development AB. All rights reserved.  
10 (13) 

 



 
 

List of fees for data storage 
New Certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for data storage 5,700 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the most 
unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may also 
have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used 
in marketing.) 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they all are marketed under the same sales 
name and share the same chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1) Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
2) Update of model name 0 
3) Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

4) Upgrade - to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount (discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates for products with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least 

the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis). Contact TCO Development for details. 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years. After that period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual 
surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for data storage 2,850 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​   The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 
certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged. 
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List of fees for network equipment 
New Certificate Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for network equipment 5,700 
TCO Certified Edge, for network equipment 2,850 

There must only be one sales name registered on each certificate (exceptions are listed below). The sales name is the most 
unique name the brand owner uses to identify the product in marketing (for example on their website). ​(A product may also 
have several regulatory model names that identify different hardware configurations but these names are normally not used 
in marketing.) 

Several regulatory model names may be placed on the same certificate as long as they all are marketed under the same sales 
name and share the same chassis appearance. 

Exceptions​ (contact TCO Development for information on how to proceed) 
● If any models marketed under the sales name on the certificate are not covered by the certificate. 
● If extra sales names are needed to market some models or configurations of a certified product. ​(Adding a sales name 

that represents a different product or a new generation of the certified product is not allowed.) 

Changing a certificate Fee (EUR) 
Start-up fee for any change of the certificate 500 
1) Update of sales names based on exceptions​1) contact TCO Development 
2) Update of model name 0 
3) Update of critical component(s)​2) 0 

4) Upgrade - to new generation​3) 2,850 

Discount (discount offers cannot be combined) 
● A discount is given on new certificates for products with very similar hardware as an already certified product (at least 

the same display size, aspect ratio and chassis). Contact TCO Development for details. 
● If paying in advance for ten certificates of one product category, the 11th certificate will be free of charge. 
 

Annual fee​4) 
The TCO Certified certificate is valid for two years. After that period, the validity period can be extended subject to an ​annual 
surcharge. 

Annual fee Fee (EUR) 
TCO Certified, for network equipment  2,850 

 
New customers 
For new customers, TCO Development requires advance payment up to a limit of EUR 10,000. Once the limit is reached, 
advance payment is no longer required. 
 
Comments 
1)​  All sales names used in marketing must be registered on the certificate and reported to TCO Development. 
2)​  If critical components are changed or added to a certified product (panel, AC adaptor, etc.) the company must apply for an 
update of the certificate. Normal certification procedure, as described in General Terms, is applied. 
3)​   The validity period for an upgraded certificate is the same as for the original certificate plus 12 months. Once the 
certificate is upgraded, the original certificate is cancelled. 
4)​  If a certificate is not prolonged it will be cancelled and archived when it expires. To prolong an archived certificate, an 
opening fee of 1,000 EUR is charged. 
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General provisions – VAT and penalty fee 
All fees in this Appendix 2 are net amounts presented exclusive of VAT and all other sales and excise taxes and duties and 
any other governmental charges imposed. 
 
The penalty fee referred to in clause 12 of the General Terms of the TCO Certified License Agreement is EUR 20,000. 
 
The sub-licensing fee referred to in clause 2.2 of the General Terms of the TCO Certified license agreement is EUR 5,000/year. 
(This fee is charged once every year for the sub-licensing agreement between a brand and TCO Development and it covers an 
unlimited amount of certified products sub-licensed during that year.) 
 
For more information please contact: 
  
TCO Development 
Certification Team 
e-mail: ​certification@tcodevelopment.com 
 
 
tcocertified.com 
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